Pension expense 5,923,933   -   -   -   (5,923,933)

OPEB expense 119,431   -   -   -   (119,431)

Interest on long-term liabilities 129,520   -   -   -   (129,520)

Total Governmental Activities $ 30,109,300   $ 747,484   $ 3,808,235   $ -   $ (25,553,581)

General Revenues:

Taxes:

General purpose levies 6,007,482

Debt purpose levies 323,814

Gaming 346,818

Unrestricted grants and contributions:

State 16,769,625

Federal 398,204

Unrestricted investment earnings 92,201

Sixteenth section 27,577

Other (159,716)

 Total General Revenues 23,806,005

Change in Net Position (1,747,576)

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 1,877,586

Prior Period Adjustments (1,974,053)

Net Position - Beginning, as restated (96,467)

Net Position - Ending $ (1,844,043)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenues

LONG BEACH SCHOOL DISTRICT

19

Balance Sheet Exhibit C

June 30, 2018

Future Renovations Other Total

General Title I IDEA Part B and Construction Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,049,407   $ -   $ -   $ 3,000,000   $ 733,889   $ 5,783,296

Cash with fiscal agents -   -   -   -   65,010   65,010

Investments 5,689,828   -   -   -   561,253   6,251,081

Due from other governments 277,786   195,106  157,686   -   112,880   743,458

Due from other funds 440,694   -   -   -   -   440,694

Prepaid items 16,982   -   -   -   -   16,982

Inventories -   -   -   -   6,872   6,872

Total assets 8,474,697   195,106  157,686   3,000,000   1,479,904   13,307,393

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 159,172   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 48   $ 159,220

Due to other funds -   195,106  157,686   -   87,902   440,694

Total Liabilities 159,172   195,106  157,686   -   87,950   599,914

Nonspendable:

Inventory -   -   -   -   6,872   6,872

Prepaid items 16,982   -   -   -   -   16,982

Restricted:

Debt service -   -   -   -   634,400   634,400

Grant activities -   -   -   -   673,147   673,147

Unemployment benefits -   -   -   -   77,302   77,302

Committed:

Capital projects -   -   -   3,000,000   -   3,000,000

Assigned:

Activity funds 151,970   -   -   -   -   151,970

Capital projects -   -   -   -   233   233

Unassigned 8,146,573   -   -   -   -   8,146,573

Total Fund Balances  8,315,525   -   -   3,000,000   1,391,954   12,707,479

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 8,474,697   $ 195,106  $ 157,686   $ 3,000,000   $ 1,479,904   $ 13,307,393

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Major Funds

Governmental Funds

LONG BEACH SCHOOL DISTRICT

20

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position Exhibit C-1

June 30, 2018

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 12,707,479

1. Capital assets used in governmental activities are not f inancial resources and

therefore are not reported in the funds:

Land 2,669,709

Buildings 30,655,444

Improvements other than buildings 4,024,833

Mobile equipment 2,334,159

Furniture and equipment 2,665,370